

No. 18-55451

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SKYLINE WESLEYAN CHURCH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE; MICHELLE  
ROUILLARD, in her official capacity as Director of the California  
Department of Managed Health Care,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, San Diego  
No. 3:16-cv-00501-CAB-DHB

---

**APPELLANT SKYLINE WESLEYAN CHURCH'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

John J. Bursch  
David A. Cortman  
Christiana Holcomb  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690

Kristen K. Waggoner  
Erik W. Stanley  
Jeremiah J. Galus  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th St.  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

Charles S. LiMandri  
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE  
DEFENSE FUND  
P.O. Box 9520  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(858) 759-9948  
cslimandri@limandri.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I.    The Church’s claims for retrospective relief are ripe and justiciable .....	2
II.   The Church also has standing to assert claims for prospective relief, and those claims are ripe too .....	4
A.   The Church’s standing is well established under Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit precedent.....	5
i.    A favorable decision is likely to redress the Church’s injury because at a minimum it would remove a regulatory obstacle .....	5
ii.   The Church suffered (and continues to suffer) an injury-in-fact traceable to the DMHC’s actions .....	12
B.   The Church’s claims for prospective relief are ripe because they arise from the DMHC’s past and ongoing enforcement of the abortion-coverage requirement .....	16
III.  Addressing the merits of the Church’s free-exercise claim would serve both justice and judicial economy .....	20
IV.  The abortion-coverage requirement violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	21
A.   Strict scrutiny applies because the abortion-coverage requirement involves a system of “individualized assessments.” .....	22

B.	Strict scrutiny also applies because the law does not pursue the government’s purported interests evenhandedly and thus is not generally applicable.....	24
C.	Strict scrutiny also applies because the DMHC’s decision to rescind existing religious exemptions and apply the abortion-coverage requirement was not neutral toward religion .....	29
D.	The DMHC fails strict scrutiny because forcing the Church to provide abortion coverage is not a compelling government interest .....	34
	Conclusion.....	35
	Certificate of Compliance .....	36
	Certificate of Service .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	10, 11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154(1997) .....	1, 8–10, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 34
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	23
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Council of Insurance Agents &amp; Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering &amp; Manufacturing Co.</i> , 859 F. 2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	21–23
<i>Foothill Church, et al. v. Rouillard</i> , Case No. 2:15-cv-02165-KMJ-EFC (E.D. Cal.).....	20, 21

*Gemtel Corp. v. Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles*,  
23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 4

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 34

*GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.*,  
445 U.S. 375 (1980) ..... 23

*Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter*,  
456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... 22

*Jacobs v. Clark County School District*,  
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 6

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
435 U.S. 618 (1978) ..... 34

*Memphis Community School District v. Stachura*,  
477 U.S. 299 (1986) ..... 4

*Missionary Guadalupanas v. Rouillard*,  
Case No. C083232 (Cal. Ct. App., 3rd Dist.) ..... 20, 21

*National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 1, 2, 16

*Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder*,  
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 17, 18

*Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson*,  
795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
150 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. Pa. 2015) ..... 9

*Renee v. Duncan*,  
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 7

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar*,  
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 23

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman*,  
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 9, 26–28

*Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United  
States, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980) ..... 10, 11

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 3

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 22

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 15

*Wieland v. United States Department of Health and Human Services*,  
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 9

*Wieland v. United States Department of Health and Human Services*,  
196 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (E.D. Mo. 2016) ..... 10, 11

**Statutes and Regulations**

California Health & Safety Code

§ 1343(b)..... 5, 14, 15, 26

§ 1343(e)..... 25

§ 1344(a)..... 5, 6, 14, 15, 26

§ 1345(j)..... 5

§ 1367(i)..... 14, 15, 23, 26

§ 1367.25(c) ..... 32, 33

California Code of Regulations

Title 28 § 1300.43 ..... 26
